associates and joint ventures; amortisation and impairment of other intangibles; amortisation and impairment of acquired value of
in-force business; the profit or loss on disposal and remeasurement of subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates; integration and
restructuring costs; and exceptional items.

Aviva plc Half Year Report 2015

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements continued

44

B2 – Presentation changes
Management has changed the definition of Group operating profit on an IFRS basis to exclude amortisation and impairment of
acquired value of in-force business (“AVIF”), aligning the presentation of this item with the amortisation and impairment of
intangible assets as non-operating items. Comparatives have been restated as shown below. This change in presentation had no
impact on reported profit or loss or equity, the statement of financial position or the statement of cash flows.
Effect of restatements from change in definition of operating profit – IFRS basis

6 months 2014 Full Year 2014

As previously
reported

£m

Effect of
change

 £m
Restated

£m

As previously
reported

£m

Effect of
change

 £m
Restated

£m

Operating profit before tax attributable to shareholders’ profits 1,052 19 1,071 2,173 40 2,213

Non-operating items before tax 89 (19) 70 108 (40) 68

Profit before tax attributable to shareholders’ profits 1,141 — 1,141 2,281 — 2,281
Tax on operating profit (253) (1) (254) (561) (2) (563)
Tax on other activities (25) 1 (24) (40) 2 (38)
 (278) — (278) (601) — (601)

Profit after tax 863 — 863 1,680 — 1,680

Operating profit per share (p) 23.6 0.6 24.2 47.0 1.3 48.3

Diluted operating profit per share (p) 23.3 0.6 23.9 46.3 1.3 47.6

As a result of this change comparative information in Note B5 Segmental Information and Note B7 Earnings per Share has been
restated.

B3 – Exchange rates
The Group’s principal overseas operations during the period were located within the Eurozone, Canada and Poland. The results
and cash flows of these operations have been translated into sterling at the average rates for the period and the assets and
liabilities have been translated at the period end rates as follows:

6 months

2015
6 months

2014
Full Year

 2014

Eurozone
Average rate (€1 equals) £0.74 £0.82 £0.81
Period end rate (€1 equals) £0.71 £0.80 £0.78

[…]

Investment participating — (20) — — — (5) — —
Investment non-participating (30) 30 (5) 55 (55) (35) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (110) 80 (100) 25 (25) — — —

Total (190) 45 (715) 5 (25) (250) (100) (735)

30 June 2015
Impact on shareholders' equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
 -1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

 -5%

Insurance participating 15 (95) (30) (120) 100  (25) (5) (60)
Insurance non-participating (65) 50 (580) 45 (45) (185) (95) (675)
Investment participating — (20) — — — (5) — —
Investment non-participating (30) 30 (5) 55 (55) (35) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (145) 115 (105) 25 (25) — — —

Total  (225) 80 (720) 5 (25) (250) (100) (735)

Aviva plc Half Year Report 2015

91

C3 – IFRS Sensitivity analysis continued
(d) Long-term businesses continued

31 December 2014
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
 -1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

 -5%

Insurance Participating (10) (60) (20) (175) 70  (25) (5) (45)
Insurance non-participating (155) 130 (425) 40 (40) (80) (50) (590)
Investment participating (15) — (10) — — (5) — —
Investment non-participating (40) 30 (10) 55 (60) (35) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (75) 45 (60) 20 (20) — — —

Total  (295) 145 (525) (60) (50) (145) (55) (635)

31 December 2014
Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
 -1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

 -5%

Insurance Participating (10) (60) (20) (175) 70  (25) (5) (45)
Insurance non-participating (155) 130 (425) 40 (40) (80) (50) (590)
Investment participating (15) — (10) — — (5) — —
Investment non-participating (40) 30 (10) 55 (60) (35) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (115) 80 (65) 20 (20) — — —

Total  (335) 180 (530) (60) (50) (145) (55) (635)

Changes in sensitivities between HY15 and FY14 reflect the acquisition of Friends Life, in addition to underlying movements in
market interest rates, portfolio growth, changes to asset mix and the relative durations of assets and liabilities and asset liability
management actions. The sensitivities to economic movements relate mainly to business in the UK. In general, a fall in market
interest rates has a beneficial impact on non-participating business, due to the increase in market value of fixed interest securities
and the relative durations of assets and liabilities; similarly a rise in interest rates has a negative impact. Mortality and expense
sensitivities also relate primarily to the UK.

(e) General insurance and health businesses

30 June 2015
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
 -1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
 +5%

Gross of reinsurance (270) 270 (145) 65  (65) (60) (130)

Net of reinsurance (310) 315 (145) 65  (65) (60) (130)

30 June 2015
Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance (270) 270 (145) 70  (70) (20) (130)

Net of reinsurance (310) 315 (145) 70  (70) (20) (130)

31 December 2014
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
 -1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
 +5%

Gross of reinsurance (260) 250 (130) 55  (55) (105) (280)

Net of reinsurance  (305) 295 (130) 55  (55) (105) (270)

31 December 2014
Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
 -1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
 +5%

Gross of reinsurance  (260) 250 (130) 60  (60) (20) (280)

Net of reinsurance  (305) 295 (130) 60  (60) (20) (270)

For general insurance, the impact of the expense sensitivity on profit also includes the increase in ongoing administration expenses,
in addition to the increase in the claims handling expense provision.

Aviva plc Half Year Report 2015

Capital & liquidity continued

92

C3 – IFRS Sensitivity analysis continued
(f) Fund management and other operations businesses

30 June 2015
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
 rates
+1%

Interest
 rates

-1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%

Total  — — 5  (20) 35

30 June 2015
Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
 rates
+1%

Interest
 rates

-1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%

Total  — — 5  (20) 35

31 December 2014
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
 -1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%

Total  — — 5  (15) 25

31 December 2014
Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
 rates
+1%

Interest
 rates
 -1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%

Total  — — 5  (15) 25

(g) Limitations of sensitivity analysis
The previous tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality,
there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and
larger or smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed. Additionally,
the financial position of the Group may vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs. For example, the Group’s

[…]

In general, the magnitude of the sensitivities will reflect the size of the embedded values, though this will vary as the
sensitivities have different impacts on the different components of the embedded value. In addition, other factors can have a
material impact, such as the nature of the options and guarantees, as well as the types of investments held.
 The credit spread sensitivities assume that the change relates to credit risk and not liquidity risk; in practice, credit spread
movements may be partially offset due to changes in liquidity risk. Own sovereign debt is excluded from credit spread sensitivities.
 Sensitivities will also vary according to the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both the
intrinsic cost and time value of options and guarantees. Options and guarantees are the main reason for the asymmetry of the
sensitivities where the guarantee impacts to different extents under the different scenarios.

Life and related business embedded value

  Interest rates

30 June 2015
Embedded value (net of non-controlling interests)

As reported
in F6
 £m

10bp
increase in

adjustment
to risk-free

rates
 £m

1%
 increase

£m

1%
 decrease

 £m

25%
increase in
swaption

implied
volatilities

£m

United Kingdom & Ireland 11,890 510  (400) 385 —
France 3,277 70  45  (505) (230)
Poland, Italy, Spain and Other Europe 2,115 5  (45) 50 (15)
Asia and Other 1,811 —  45  (65) —

Total 19,093 585  (355) (135) (245)

  Equity/property Credit spread

30 June 2015
Embedded value (net of non-controlling interests)

As reported
in F6

£m

10%
increase in

market
values

 £m

10%
decrease in

market
values

 £m

25%
increase in

volatility
 £m

50bps
increase

 £m

50bps
decrease

£m

EU minimum
capital or

equivalent
£m

United Kingdom & Ireland 11,890 370 (375) (130) (1,730) 1,865 50
France 3,277 255 (265) (205) (55) 55 10
Poland, Italy, Spain and Other Europe 2,115 40 (40) (20) (10) 20 —
Asia and Other 1,811 55 (55) —  (20) 20 15

Total 19,093 720 (735) (355) (1,815) 1,960 75

Aviva plc Half Year Report 2015

143

F10 – Sensitivity analysis continued
New business

  Interest rates

30 June 2015
Value of new business (net of tax and non-controlling interests)

As reported
in F8

£m

10bp
increase in

adjustment
to risk-free

rates
£m

1%
 increase

 £m

1%
 decrease

 £m

25%
increase in
swaption

implied
volatilities

£m

United Kingdom & Ireland 208 8  (6) 7 —
France 58 —  6  (12) (2)
Poland, Italy, Spain and Other Europe 53 —  (2) 1 —
Asia and Other 67 —  6  (9) —

Total 386 8  4  (13) (2)

 Equity/property Credit spread